HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 538 by Representative Wyble

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 12 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

3	"B. The commission may charge the following fees for licenses:
4	(1) Wrestling and mixed technique event promoters \$ 250.00 500.00
5	(2) Boxing promoters \$ 500.00 <u>250.00</u>
6	(3) Matchmakers
7	(4) Referees
8	(5) Managers
9	(6) Announcers
10	(7) Professional boxing contestants in main bouts. $\dots $ \$ 25.00 35.00
11	(8) Seconds
12	(9) Professional wrestling contestants
13	(10) Other licenses $3\overline{25.00}$

14 AMENDMENT NO. 2

15 On page 3, delete lines 16 through 29 in their entirety, and insert in lieu thereof the 16 following:

17 "C.(1) The taxes provided for by this Section shall constitute a special fund, which shall be disbursed as provided in this Chapter. The commission shall receive 18 19 the following salaries: the chairman shall receive a salary of ten thousand dollars per 20 annum; the vice chairman shall receive a salary of six thousand four hundred dollars 21 per annum; the secretary shall receive a salary of seven thousand two hundred dollars 22 per annum; the four other members of the commission each shall receive a salary of 23 four six thousand three hundred dollars per annum, said all salaries to be paid from 24 the monies available in the special fund. If the money available in the special fund 25 is insufficient to pay the maximum salaries herein authorized, such salaries shall be 26 reduced proportionately and paid in such amounts as will not exceed the funds available in the special fund. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section, 27 28 any commissioner who is required to travel to attend, organize, or oversee any 29 boxing event, mixed technique event, or wrestling event shall be entitled to the 30 payment of a per diem of eighty dollars per day, such amount being immediately due 31 and payable to the commission member at the time of the given event.

- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 33 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 35 On page 4, delete lines 5 through 13 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

36	"(4) Each member of the commission shall receive a per diem, in an amount
37	set by the commission, not to exceed one hundred fifty dollars per day, for
38	attendance at commission meetings or other official commission-approved business
39	or activities, not to exceed ten days in any one month. Each member shall be
40	reimbursed actual expenses reasonably necessary for attending commission or
41	committee meetings or for representing the commission or participating in an official
42	commission-approved activity."

Page 1 of 1

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.